The Reconciliation has been reviewed by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu in accordance with Hong
Kong Standard on Assurance Engagements 3000 (Revised) “Assurance Engagements Other Than
Audits or Reviews of Historical Financial Information” (“HKSAE 3000 (Revised)”) issued by the
Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the “HKICPA”).

29

APPENDIX

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN U.S. GAAP AND INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS

The condensed consolidated financial statements are prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP,
which differ in certain respects from IFRSs. The effects of material differences between the
condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group prepared under U.S. GAAP and IFRSs
are as follows:

Reconciliation of condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income

For the six month ended June 30, 2024
IFRS adjustments (RMB in millions)

Amounts
as reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Convertible
senior notes

(Note i)

Share-based
compensation

(Note ii)
Leases

(Note iii)

Investments
in debt

and equity
securities
(Note iv)

Equity
method

investments
(Note vi)

Impairment
of long-lived

assets
(Note vii)

Amounts
under
IFRSs

Revenues
Others 249 – – (2) – – – 247
Total revenues 11,426 – – (2) – – – 11,424
Operating costs and expenses
 Hotel operating costs 7,296 – 0 (485) – – 334 7,145
 Other operating costs 15 – – (1) – – – 14
 Selling and marketing expenses 577 – 0 – – – – 577
 General and administrative
  expenses 1,111 – 37 4 – – – 1,152
 Pre-opening expenses 27 – – (6) – – – 21
Total operating costs and expenses 9,026 – 37 (488) – – 334 8,909
Other operating income, net 175 – – (1) – – 0 174
Income (Loss) from operations 2,575 – (37) 485 – – (334) 2,689
Interest income 107 – – 1 – – – 108
Interest expense 167 (58) – 673 – – – 782
Loss from fair value changes on
 investments measured at fair
 value through profit or loss – – – – (121) – – (121)
Loss from fair value change of
 convertible notes – (370) – – – – – (370)
Income (loss) before income taxes 2,450 (312) (37) (187) (121) – (334) 1,459
Income tax expense (benefit) 702 – (2) 48 (8) – (118) 622
Income from equity method
 investments 1 – – – – 49 – 50
Net Income (Loss) 1,749 (312) (35) (235) (113) 49 (216) 887
Net income (loss) attributable to
 H World Group Limited 1,726 (312) (35) (235) (113) 49 (216) 864
Other comprehensive income (loss)
Losses (gains) from fair value
 changes of debt securities (25) – – – 25 – – –
Foreign currency translation
 adjustments (30) – – 5 – – 42 17
Comprehensive income 1,694 (312) (35) (230) (88) 49 (174) 904
Comprehensive income (loss)
 attributable to H World
 Group Limited 1,671 (312) (35) (230) (88) 49 (174) 881

30

For the six month ended June 30, 2023
IFRS adjustments (RMB in millions)

Amounts
as reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Convertible
senior notes

(Note i)

Share-based
compensation

(Note ii)
Leases

(Note iii)

Investments
in debt

and equity
securities
(Note iv)

Equity
method

investments
(Note vi)

Impairment
of long-lived

assets
(Note vii)

Amounts
under
IFRSs

Operating costs and expenses
 Hotel operating costs 6,732 – (2) (796) – – 142 6,076
 Other operating costs 17 – – 1 – – – 18
 Selling and marketing expenses 457 – 1 – – – – 458
 General and administrative expenses 902 – 1 5 – – – 908
 Pre-opening expenses 21 – – (8) – – – 13
Total operating costs and expenses 8,129 – – (798) – – 142 7,473
Other operating income, net 168 – – – – – – 168
Income (Loss) from operations 2,049 – – 798 – – (142) 2,705
Interest expense 224 (60) – 759 – – – 923
Gain from fair value changes on
 investments measured at fair
 value through profit or (loss) – – – – 170 – – 170
Gain from fair value change of
 convertible notes – 342 – – – – – 342
Income (loss) before income taxes 2,565 402 – 39 170 – (142) 3,034
Income tax expense (benefit) 502 – 11 (58) 7 – – 462
Income (loss) from equity method
 investments (27) – – – – (2) – (29)
Net Income (Loss) 2,036 402 (11) 97 163 (2) (142) 2,543
Net income (loss) attributable to
 H World Group Limited 2,005 402 (11) 97 163 (2) (142) 2,512
Other comprehensive income (loss)
Gains (losses) from fair value changes
 of debt securities 20 – – – (20) – – –
Foreign currency translation
 adjustments 222 (18) – (8) – – (98) 98
Comprehensive income 2,278 384 (11) 89 143 (2) (240) 2,641
Comprehensive income (loss)
 attributable to H World
 Group Limited 2,247 384 (11) 89 143 (2) (240) 2,610

31

Reconciliation of condensed consolidated balance sheets

As of June 30, 2024
IFRS adjustments (RMB in millions)

Amounts
as reported

under
U.S. GAAP

Convertible
senior notes

(Note i)

Share-based
compensation

(Note ii)
Leases

(Note iii)

Investments
in debt

and equity
securities
(Note iv)

Capped
call options
transaction

(Note v)

Equity
method

investments
(Note vi)

Impairment
of long-lived

assets
(Note vii)

Amounts
under
IFRSs

Other current assets, net 868 – – 19 – – – – 887
Total current assets 11,467 – – 19 – – – – 11,486
Property and equipment, net 5,882 – – (21) – – – (212) 5,649
Intangible assets, net 5,174 – – – – – – (1) 5,173
Operating lease right-of-use assets 25,814 – – (39) – – – (2,616) 23,159
Finance lease right-of-use assets 2,053 – – 399 – – – (794) 1,658
Long-term investments 2,499 – – – 229 – 27 – 2,755
Other assets, net 672 – – 90 – – – – 762
Deferred tax assets 1,035 – 49 377 – – – 832 2,293
Assets held for sale 2,239 – – (350) – – – 581 2,470
Total assets 62,452 – 49 475 229 – 27 (2,210) 61,022

Operating lease liability, current 3,531 – – (31) – – – – 3,500
Finance lease liability, current 45 – – 53 – – – – 98
Accrued expenses and other
 current liabilities 3,599 (18) – (1) – – – – 3,580
Total current liabilities 11,859 (18) – 21 – – – – 11,862
Long-term debt 5,220 218 – – – – – – 5,438
Operating lease liability, non-current 24,334 – – 365 – – – – 24,699
Finance lease liability, non-current 2,587 – – 129 – – – – 2,716
Other long-term liabilities 1,215 – – 49 – – – – 1,264